is exchanged for shares of our Class A common stock.

   36

   CAPITALIZATION

   DECEMBER 31, 2003
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ACTUAL   ADJUSTMENTS   MAXIMUM   ADJUSTMENTS   MINIMUM
   (UNAUDITED)

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $56.5   $--   $56.5   $--   $56.5
   -----   -   -----   -   -----

Indebtedness:
   Short-term borrowings - third parties....   $28.0   $--   $28.0   $--   $28.0
   Long-term debt:
   Credit facilities.....   217.3   --   217.3   (125.6)(g)   91.7
   8 1/8% Senior Notes due 2006.....   249.8   (249.8)(a)   --   (75.5)(h)   174.3
   9% Senior Notes due 2006.....   250.0   (250.0)(a)   --   (48.4)(h)   201.6
   8 5/8% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2008   649.9   (649.9)(a)   --   (316.8)(h)   333.1
   12% Senior Secured Notes due 2005.....   356.3   --   356.3   --   356.3
   12% Senior Unsecured Multiple Draw
   Term Loan due 2005.....   106.6   (106.6)(a)   --   (106.6)(h)   --
   8% MacAndrews & Forbes Line of Credit   15.5   (15.5)(a)   --   (15.5)(h)   --
   due 2005..... 
   20.0 (b)   20.0
   Advance from affiliates.....   24.1   (24.1)(a)   --   (24.1)(h)   --
   ----   -----   -----
   Total indebtedness.....   1,897.5   (1,275.9)   621.6   (712.5)   1,185.0
   -------   --------   -----   ------   -------
Stockholders' deficiency:
   Series A Preferred stock.....   54.6   (54.6)(c)   --   (54.6)(c)   --
   Series B Preferred stock.....   --   --   (d)   --   --   (d)   --
   Class B Common Stock.....   0.3   --   0.3   --   0.3
   Class A Common Stock.....   0.4   4.7 (e)   5.1   2.7 (i)   3.1
   (Capital deficiency) Additional Paid
   in Capital.....   (139.0)   1,203.4 (e)   1,064.4   769.3 (i)   630.3
   Accumulated deficit since June 24, 1992..   (1,515.7)   150.9 (f)  (1,364.8)   6.2 (j)  (1,509.5)
   Deferred compensation.....   (4.2)   --   (4.2)   --   (4.2)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (122.0)   --   (122.0)   --   (122.0)
   ------   ------   ------
   Total stockholders' deficiency.....   (1,725.6)   1,304.4   (421.2)   723.6   (1,002.0)
   --------   -------   ------   -----   --------
   Total capitalization.....   $171.9   $28.5   $200.4   $11.1   $183.0
   ======   =====   ======   =====   ======

(a)   Reflects the conversion of indebtedness to Class A common stock.

(b)   Reflects the borrowings related to the estimated transaction fees and
   expenses.

(c)   Reflects the conversion of the Series A preferred stock to Class A
   common stock.

(d)   Reflects the conversion of the Series B convertible preferred stock to
   Class A common stock.

(e)   Reflects the issuance of 474,485,339 shares of Class A common stock in
   connection with the conversion of indebtedness and Series A Preferred